[image: image7.jpg]


City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


MEMORANDUM
TO:

Mayor Walter B. Duke, III



Vice Mayor Chickie Brandimarte 
Commissioner Bobbie H. Grace 


Commissioner Albert C. Jones 
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E. Director of Public Services

Date:

February 26, 2014
RE:           
Change Order #1 to the Lime Softening Plant Rehabilitation - Lead Paint Abatement Bid to Simpson Environmental Services, Inc.


Introduction and Background

The City Commission previously approved the City’s Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Facilities Plan.  The Plan defines future capital infrastructure needs for the water, sewer and stormwater systems in the City and recommends improvements to each system based on current deficiencies, anticipated growth demands and compliance with Federal and State environmental mandates.   State Revolving Fund loans were identified as the funding source for this Project.  Florida Statutes provide for loans to local government agencies to finance the construction of water facilities.  The loan agreement has been executed.  

The City received a consent order from the Broward Public Health Unit regarding lead paint in the accelators at the water plant. This deadline was met. The City had a deadline of November 15, 2013 (revised to December 31, 2013) to remove the paint.  Advertisements for bids were placed in local papers in November 2012 to bid the lead abatement at the water plant.  The bid estimate was $500,000.00. The City of Dania Beach opened bids for the Lime Softening Plant Rehabilitation - Lead Paint Abatement Project on Friday, January 11, 2013 at 10:30 am.  There were five bidders.  The lowest amd most responsive bidder was Simpson Environmental Services, Inc., in the amount of $385,000.00.  FDEP approved the award and the use of SRF funds.  A contract was executed with Simpson Environmental Services, Inc. on March 11, 2013, and work had proceeded.  

At the time of bidding the focus was on the lead paint.  The accelators were known to have a build-up of lime sludge in them.  This is normal. Figures - 1 (a-d) are photos included in the bid documents, based on a takedown of the east accelator in 2011.  The photos show some lime sludge and lead paint (green).  The rest of the lime sludge was removed from this accelator fairly easily.  The sludge thickness was generally 2-4 inches.  The west accelator was never emptied and had not been out of service in at least the last ten years at the time of bidding.  The amount of lime sludge was unknown.  

The lead abatement began on the west accelator.  On 6/5/13 the Contractor, Simpson Environmental Services, Inc. started to remove the lime sludge coating in the inside west tank. The contractor advised that some areas were 12" thick, unusually hard.  Water blasting was not effective and the sludge had to be removed by hand and with sledge hammers.  On 7/1/13, the contractor sent letter to the City regarding extra work for lime sludge build-up.  The effort took 32 days, 17 days longer than anticipated in the contract (15 days). The contractor claimed time over and beyond reasonable expected time for this work, and claimed it had incurred an unexpected cost of $3,500/day for equipment and crews.  Documentation was provided to the City that the Contractor spent more time, and disposed of more sludge than anticipated from the bid. The amount of sludge in the west accelator was significantly thicker than the east accelator photographs.  
Figures 2-4 show the actual condition of the west accelator.  Staff asked the contractor to wait until the east accelator was complete for comparative purposes.   The east accelator had 2-3 inches of lime sludge.  The contractor proceeded with sledge hammers and was able to remove the lime sludge in 22 days.  Less material was removed (see Figure 5). The east accelator took 22 days to clean out, 7 days more than anticipated.  
In addition, the polymer that the City was adding turned the sludge to a hard glass-like composition that was not easily removed from the walls.  The City’s of Hallandale, Fort Lauderdale and the Town of Davie who have similar lime softening plants do not use this polymer.  As a result, the sludge appears to have a slightly different property than the typical lime softening system.  

Simpson Environmental Services, Inc. noted submitted Table 1 to outline how the project differed from their anticipated schedule as a result of the lime sludge.   Based on the condition of the accelators, the City and its consultant reviewed the claim.  Based on the differing conditions, a Change Order for 24 days and a total of $84,000.00 was created.  

[image: image1.png]CORRODED BOLTS

DETAIL /AN

Zd

PIPE AND NOZZLES

s -

WEIRS

DETAL /€

DETAIL /B
N

TROUGH

DETAL /D)

s -

s -




Figure - 1 (a-d) bid information of coondition of accelators

[image: image2.jpg]


[image: image3.jpg]



Figures - 2 and 3 – heavy lime sludge toward bottom of west accelator
[image: image4.jpg]



Figure - 4 - Glass-like lime sludge on west accelator

[image: image5.jpg]



Figure 5 – East Accelator


[image: image6.emf]Time Line Schedule

Notes:

Dania Beach 

Water Plant

Estimated 

Duration

Start Finish

Actual 

Duration Net

Mobilization 1 day 6/5/2013 6/5/2013 1 day  0

Remove Bridge 2 days 6/11/2013 6/12/2013 2 days 0

G&G hired by Simpson as extra work charge to the 

allowance $5,000  for Bridge and replace weirs $6,500.00 Paid via allowances

 

West Tank

Estimated 

Duration

Start Finish

Actual 

Duration

Net 

Lime removal work 6 days 6/5/2013 7/12/2013 32 days 24

Use both 40K pressure washers and 2 jack hammers 40lb 

with air compressors this was unexpected and 

unreasonable hard as glass or ceramic. Because of difficulty 

add 24 days to schedule                                                                        

On 6/5/13 started to remove the lime rock coating in the inside 

west tank. Some areas were 12" thick, unusually hard and incurred 

an unexpected cost which was unforseen and  took 39 days more 

than estimated. Weather contributed 7-8 days delay  7/1/13 sent 

letter regarding extra work for build-up 24 days over and beyond 

reasonable expected time for this work.

Water blast interior6 days 6/5/2013 7/12/2013 32 days 24concurrent

6/12- 6/27  started to water blast 6/27 continue chipping 

away build-up and lead removal at same time

Sand blast 14 days 7/12/2013 8/28/2013 21 days 7 7/23-8/20 sandblast and coat 8/31 lead removal complete

7/1/13 dumpster removed with calcium carbonate #2.  7/5 

construct full containment with tarps over west tank

Apply new coatings14 days 7/11/2013 7/15/2013 n/a 0 sand blasting and coatings in sections to avoid flash rust

Water blast exterior10 days 7/16/2013 7/29/2013 10 days 0 on time 7-8 days rain delays to date 8/7 start sand blasting and 1st coat paint in sections avoiding rust

Apply new coatings2 days 7/30/2013 7/31/2013 2 days 0 8/23/13 inspection 95% OK need another coat inside

7-8 days rain delays

8/28/13 inspection #2 still thin on paint at weirs, bolts and 

upper vertical ring at trough ( soil and TCLP test passed

Inspection west tank 8/28/2013 8/28/2013 1 day 0 Passed coatings inspection

TOTAL  31 24Net minus rain days

Silo

9/3/13 Final coating applied and thin paint has been 

corrected

Prep work 3 days 6/18/2013 6/21/2013 3 days 0 6/11/13 to 6/13/13 scaffold and containment

Pressure wash 2 days 6/22/2013 6/23/2013 1 day 0 6/22/13 pressure wash and paint. Silo needs some touch-up

Apply coatings 2 days 6/24/2013 6/25/2013 2 days 0 6/24/13 to 6/25/13 silo completed 100%

TOTAL  0

West tank 100% completed close and G&G assemble new 

bridge, impeller and started clarifier 10/01/13

G&G demo bridge and weirs. Weirs to be an extra charge to 

allowance $6,500.00

East Tank

Lime Removal 15 days 10/7/2013 10/22/2013 16 days 1

Water blast exterior10 days 10/1/2013 10/7/2013 7 days -3 lime build up completed 10/22/13

Sand blast 14 days 10/16/2013 10/30/2013 14 days 0 sandblasting and primer at the same time.

Apply new coatings3 days 10/19/2013 10/23/2013 5 days 2 Final coat yet to be done when the inside gets paint

Water blast interior15 days 10/30/2013 11/13/2013 15 days expected to complete waterblasting 11/12/13

Apply new coatings5 days 11/13/2013 12/5/2013 15 days 10 rain delays record setting rainfall caused additional 10 days

Final inspection 1 day 12/7/2013 12/7/2013 1 day 0 Coatings inspection OK

TOTAL  10 0Net minus rain days

The purpose of this timelime is to compare  the estimated man hours against actual man hours for each task. When estimating, certain task are assigned 

budgeted labor, equipment and materials along with profit margins. Each task is assigned a schedule of value for progress payments and the amount of 

time it would take in days to complete the task. The progress and invoicing must remain consistant with the estimate. At the prebid meeting and site 

visit both east and west tanks were in service and filled with raw water. There were 2" to 3" of soft silt lime build up visible and could only see 12" deep 

from the waterline in both tanks. There was an estimated budget to complete the removal and an assigned schedule of value. Once the west tank was 

empty there was an unexpected finding of an  8" to 12" thick layer of lime rock with a  ceramic-like consistancy. This could be due to the tank never being 

cleaned out before.  A letter was sent to the consultant requesting additional money to budget for this task. As noted in the above timeline a comparison 

is shown on the estimated days and actual days for that task. We are requesting compensation for the additional days, equipment, labor and disposal.


There were several other minor issues during construction. The contract included a $25,000 allowance for metal repairs.  A decision was made to replace the lauders at less cost than repairs (which had been made at least twice before).  The other changes are as follows:

Item






In Bid

Change 

	Metal Repair Allowance
	$25,000.00 
	($25,000.00)

	Bridge Removal
	 
	$5,000.00 

	Weirs Removal West Tank
	 
	$6,500.00 

	Weirs Removal East Tank
	 
	$6,000.00 

	Delay
	 
	$84,000.00 


Overall this causes a change to the contract as follows:

	Original Contract
	385,000.00

	Net Change (above)
	76,500.00

	Final Contract
	461,500.00


Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve Change Order No. 1 to the Contract for lead abatement with Simpson Environmental Services, Inc., adding an amount of $76,500.00 to their original approved service agreement, increasing the total Contract award to $461,500.00 and direct the City Manager to execute same.  Funds for this Change Order No. 1 are available and will be taken from the Unappropriated Water Fund Net Resources Account and the Water Fund Contingency Account. 
Sheet1

		Time Line Schedule																								Notes:

				Dania Beach Water Plant		Estimated Duration		Start		Finish		Actual Duration		Net

				Mobilization		1 day		6/5/13		6/5/13		1 day 		0

				Remove Bridge		2 days		6/11/13		6/12/13		2 days		0				G&G hired by Simpson as extra work charge to the allowance $5,000  for Bridge and replace weirs $6,500.00								Paid via allowances

																										 

				West Tank		Estimated Duration		Start		Finish		Actual Duration		Net 

				Lime removal work		6 days		6/5/13		7/12/13		32 days		24				Use both 40K pressure washers and 2 jack hammers 40lb with air compressors this was unexpected and unreasonable hard as glass or ceramic. Because of difficulty add 24 days to schedule                                                                        								On 6/5/13 started to remove the lime rock coating in the inside west tank. Some areas were 12" thick, unusually hard and incurred an unexpected cost which was unforseen and  took 39 days more than estimated. Weather contributed 7-8 days delay  7/1/13 sent letter regarding extra work for build-up 24 days over and beyond reasonable expected time for this work.

				Water blast interior		6 days		6/5/13		7/12/13		32 days		24		concurrent		6/12- 6/27  started to water blast 6/27 continue chipping away build-up and lead removal at same time

				Sand blast		14 days		7/12/13		8/28/13		21 days		7				7/23-8/20 sandblast and coat 8/31 lead removal complete								7/1/13 dumpster removed with calcium carbonate #2.  7/5 construct full containment with tarps over west tank

				Apply new coatings		14 days		7/11/13		7/15/13		n/a		0				sand blasting and coatings in sections to avoid flash rust

				Water blast exterior		10 days		7/16/13		7/29/13		10 days		0				on time 7-8 days rain delays to date								8/7 start sand blasting and 1st coat paint in sections avoiding rust

				Apply new coatings		2 days		7/30/13		7/31/13		2 days		0				8/23/13 inspection 95% OK need another coat inside

				7-8 days rain delays														8/28/13 inspection #2 still thin on paint at weirs, bolts and upper vertical ring at trough ( soil and TCLP test passed

				Inspection west tank				8/28/13		8/28/13		1 day		0				Passed coatings inspection

				TOTAL 										31		24		Net minus rain days

				Silo

																		9/3/13 Final coating applied and thin paint has been corrected

				Prep work		3 days		6/18/13		6/21/13		3 days		0				6/11/13 to 6/13/13 scaffold and containment

				Pressure wash		2 days		6/22/13		6/23/13		1 day		0				6/22/13 pressure wash and paint. Silo needs some touch-up

				Apply coatings		2 days		6/24/13		6/25/13		2 days		0				6/24/13 to 6/25/13 silo completed 100%

				TOTAL 										0				West tank 100% completed close and G&G assemble new bridge, impeller and started clarifier 10/01/13

																		G&G demo bridge and weirs. Weirs to be an extra charge to allowance $6,500.00

				East Tank

				Lime Removal		15 days		10/7/13		10/22/13		16 days		1										This is an extra work change to contract $1400.00

				Water blast exterior		10 days		10/1/13		10/7/13		7 days		-3				lime build up completed 10/22/13

				Sand blast		14 days		10/16/13		10/30/13		14 days		0				sandblasting and primer at the same time.

				Apply new coatings		3 days		10/19/13		10/23/13		5 days		2				Final coat yet to be done when the inside gets paint

				Water blast interior		15 days		10/30/13		11/13/13		15 days						expected to complete waterblasting 11/12/13

				Apply new coatings		5 days		11/13/13		12/5/13		15 days		10				rain delays record setting rainfall caused additional 10 days

				Final inspection		1 day		12/7/13		12/7/13		1 day		0				Coatings inspection OK

				TOTAL 										10		0		Net minus rain days

				The purpose of this timelime is to compare  the estimated man hours against actual man hours for each task. When estimating, certain task are assigned budgeted labor, equipment and materials along with profit margins. Each task is assigned a schedule of value for progress payments and the amount of time it would take in days to complete the task. The progress and invoicing must remain consistant with the estimate. At the prebid meeting and site visit both east and west tanks were in service and filled with raw water. There were 2" to 3" of soft silt lime build up visible and could only see 12" deep from the waterline in both tanks. There was an estimated budget to complete the removal and an assigned schedule of value. Once the west tank was empty there was an unexpected finding of an  8" to 12" thick layer of lime rock with a  ceramic-like consistancy. This could be due to the tank never being cleaned out before.  A letter was sent to the consultant requesting additional money to budget for this task. As noted in the above timeline a comparison is shown on the estimated days and actual days for that task. We are requesting compensation for the additional days, equipment, labor and disposal.


























